West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




mASIS Jump to FORMS @'&' @ Home ¥ personaize () Accessbity |g] Apptep € Aout | [

Procurement Budgeting = Accounts Receivable @ Accounts Payable

(LYWL EL L Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

Procurem ent Folder: 594410 SO Doc Code: CRFQ
Procurement Type: Central Master Agreement SO Dept: 0307
Vendor ID: 000000205173 2 SO Doc ID: DEV1900000019
Legal Name: DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Published Date: 7/12/19
Alias/DBA: Close Date: 7/17/19
Total Bid: $1,641,325.00 Close Time: 13:30
Response Date: (7/17/2019 Status: Closed
N Response Time: 1319 Solicitation Description: Addendum No. 3 - Reconstruction
of Stick Built Homes

Total of Header Attachments: 1

Total of All Attachments: 1




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

2019 Washington Street East

State of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder : 594410

Solicitation Description : Addendum No. 3 - Reconstruction of Stick Built Homes

Proc Type : Central Master Agreement

Date issued Solicitation Closes

Solicitation Response

Version

2019-07-17
13:30:00

SR 0307 ESR07171900000000243

1

LVENDOR

000000205173
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0307
Total Bid : $1,641,325.00

Comments:

DEV1900000019

Response Date: 2019-07-17 Response Time:

13:19:37

Linda B Harper

(304) 558-0468
linda.b.harper@wv.gov

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Signature on File

FEIN #

DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount
1 Residential building construction $1,641,325.00
services
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72110000

Extended Description :  |Residential building construction services

Page: 2



Purchasing Divison State of West Virginia

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 53130 Request for Quot.aﬂon
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 09 — Construction

Proc Folder: 594410
Doc Description: Addendum No. 3 - Reconstruction of Stick Built Homes
Proc Type: Central Master Agreement

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version
2019-07-12 2019-07-17 CRFQ 0307 DEV1900000019 4
13:30:00

BID CLERK
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STE

CHARLESTON wv 25305
us

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
Danhill Construction Company
P.O. Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
(304) 632-1600

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Linda B Harper

(304) 558-0468

linda.b.harper@wv.gov

Signature X KM ﬂ A/ FEIN# 55-0648251 DATE July 17,2019

Al offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1 FORM ID : WV-PRC-CRFQ-001



Addendum No. 3 -
1. To provide the foliowing documents -

Responses to vendor questions, Revised Exhibit A-Pricing Page,

Example 8 inch Course Elevation Diagram.

Revised Address List, Revised "Reconstruction Bid ltem Descriptions” and

2. To move the bid opening from 07/16/2019 to 07/17/2019 at 1:30 pm.

ik

***If Vendor is submitting bid online, Vendor must upload and attach the Exhibit A Prici
is the amount Vendor is to enter into wwOASIS commodity line when submitting online.

ng Page. Total Bid Amount from the Exhibit A Pricing Page

PROCUREMENT OFFICER
WV DEVELOPMENT OFFICE WV DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
ADMINISTRATION ADMINISTRATION
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E BLDG 3 SUITE 800 11900 KANAWHA BLVD E BLDG 3 SUITE 800
CHARLESTON WV25305-0311 CHARLESTON WV 25305-0311
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Unit issue Unit Price Total Price
1 Residential building construction 0.00000 .

S " See Attached Pricing Page
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
72110000
Extended Description :

Residential building construction services

Event Event Date

-=|t: |

Question Deadline 4:00 p.m. 2019-07-01

Page: 2




Document Phase  Document Description ' Page 3
DEV1900000019 Draft Addendum No. 3 - Reconstruction of Stick | of 3

H
|

|
R S 1 Butt Homes L.

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons
desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors
Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor’s license. Applications for a contractor’s
license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code §
21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor’s license number on its bid.
If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the
Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder
and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request.
Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the
request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor’s license
number in the space provided below.

Contractor’s Name: Danhill Construction Company
Contractor’s License No.: WV- 001196

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor’s license prior to the
issuance of a contract award document.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any
solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the
work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy.
If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly
request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the
affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one
business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with
this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the
same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a
similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one
business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor’s bid. Pursuant
to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement
contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and
its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that
complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor
fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding
paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free
workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public
authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public
improvement contracts the value of which is $100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.

Revised 06/05/2019




DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Robert D. Hill, President
(Name, Title)
Robert D. Hill, President

(Printed Name and Title)
P.O. Box 685 - Gauley Bridge, WV - 25085

(Address)
(304) 632-1600 (304) 632-1501

(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
rdanhill@hotmail.com

(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand
the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer
or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product
or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that
product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and
conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that [ am submitting this
bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that 1 am authorized by the vendor to execute
and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that

I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my
knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require
registration.

Danhill Construction Company
(Company)

/@ M n(() LL s / Robert D. Hill, President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Robert D. Hill, President
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

July 17, 2019
(Date)

_(304) 632-1600 (304) 632-1501
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 06/05/2019




ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DEV1900000019

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X] Addendum No. 1 [ 1 Addendum No.6
[X] Addendum No. 2 [ ] Addendum No. 7
[X] Addendum No. 3 [ ] Addendum No. 8
[ 1 Addendum No. 4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No.5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding,

Danhill Construction Company
Company

bl O Ny

Authorized Signature

_ July 17,2019
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.




Exhibit A Revised 7/12/2019
Pricing Page - CRFQ DEV19*19
Reconstruction
Unit Price Items
Unit Price Items, ""Measurement and Payment"
IT OF UNIT ESTIMATED | EXTENDED
DESCRIPTION U
MEASURE PRICE QTY COST

Fixed Rate 1 Bedroom / 1 Bathroom Single Family Home Fixed 0.00 0 $0.00| A
Fixed Rate 2 Bedroom / 2 Bathroom Single Family Home Fixed [} IZQ,QD-QQ 3 $378,000.00| B
Fixed Rate 3 Bedroom / 2 Bathroom Single Family Home Fixed H 144 0002 2 $288,000.00| C
Fixed Rate 4 Bedroom / 2 Bathroom Single Family Home Fixed 0.00 0 $0.00| D
Home Accessibility Modification (Includes Interior Modifications) Fixed 2,000.00 5 $10,000.00| E
Home Accessibility Modification (Includes Exterior Ramp and Landings) Linear Foot 200.00 1000 $200,000.00| F
HVAC Installation Per Unit 2,400.00 5 $12,000.00| G
Fixed Rate Structural Elevation - Ground level to 40 inches Fixed 5,000.00 5 $25,000.00| H
Fixed Rate Structural Elevation - For eight (8) inch Course of Block above 40 inches from ground level Per 8 Inch Rise 1,200.00 35 $42,000.00] |

- | - ey 4 Desi - : Bi -
Fixed Rate Floodplain Elevation - Engineered Design for eight (8) inch Course of Block above 40 inches Per 8 Inch Rise 3.500.00 5 $17.500.00/ J
from ground level
Removal of Municiple Waste and Woody and Vegetative Debris Cubic Yard 110.00 100 $11,000.00| K
Testing, Draining, Removal, and Installing New Septic Tanks (As Required) Per Septic System 0.00 0 $0.00| L
Sealing, Filling In, and/or Capping Underground Wells (As Required) Per Well 5,000.00 1 $5,000.00| M
Drilling and Installation of New Underground Wells (As Required) Per Well 10,000.00 1 $10,000.00| N
I on.S - = - = tor i

nspection, amplmg, Testmg, and Documentation of Asbesfos Cont.almng Materials of all Structures Per Structure 550.00 15 $8.250.00 0
| (Includes previously demolished structures that have remained on site)
R | i ti b ini jals t

emoval, (.Zontammen-t, and Transportation of Asbestos Containing Materials to an approved and Sudre Foot 5.89 5,000 $29.450.00 P
properly licensed sanitary landfill
Inspection, Sampling, Testing, and Documentation of Hazardous Materials. (As Required) Per Structure 550.00 15 $8,250.00| Q
R l, tai t, tion of Hazard i d and

.emova an ammen. and Transportation of Hazardous Materials to an approved and properly Per Structure 3,000.00 15 $45,000.00| R
licensed sanitary landfill
Property Mitigation - Retaining Wall (As Required) Per 12 Inches 500.00 720 $360,000.00| S
Property Mitigation - Property Drainage (As Required) Linear Foot 35.00 5,000 $175,000.00| T
Removal of External Propane or Fuel Oil Tanks (As Required) Per Tank 500.00 5 $2,500.00| U
Installation of new utility poles and utility boxes (As Required) Per Pole 2,875.00 5 $14,375.00| v

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT (A+B+C+D+E+F+G+H++J+K+L+AM+N+0+P+Q+R+S+T+U+V) = 1,641,325.00

|




AQenCY_WEST VIRGINIA DEVELOPMENT OFFICE
REQ.P.O#_CRFQ 0307 DEV1900000019

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Danhill Construction Company
of Gauley Bridge , WV , as Principal, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
of Boston , MA , @ corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
NH with its principal office in the City of Boston , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid $_5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the

Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Reconstruction of Stick Built Homes - CRFQ 0307 DEV19800000019 - According to Plans & Specifications

NOW THEREFORE,

(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or

(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this__12th _day of July . 2018

Danhill Construction Company
(Name of Pt:incipal)

(Must be President, Vice President, or

Duly Authorized Agent)
Robert D. Hill President
(Title)
k 'a‘...u‘-l‘””
Surety Seal The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company

(Name of Surety)

By:
Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent

Attorney-in-F

; fng bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
f-attorney with its seal affixed.




currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

lec rt} Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Mutu a] The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No' 8201446-973918
: West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ghio Casualty Insurance Company is a corperation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies’), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Greeory T.
Gordon, Patricia A. Move, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

alt of the city of Charleston state of Wisconsin each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
theretothis  21st  dayof June . 2019 .

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

]

/ 7
ST
By: S

David M. Carey, Assistam Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis  2lst  dayof June ._2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey. who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being autherized so to do, execute the foregaing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notaral Seatl

Terasa Pastefla Notary Public .ﬂ\ ,ﬂ Z’ éf
Uoper Menon Twp . Mantgomery County By /Luw u

I Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

| My Commussion Fxpires March 28 2021

tiembar Pennsylvama Assccaton of Nolanes

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authonty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company. Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resclutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitaticn as the Chairman o the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recogmizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When sc executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board. the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority

ARTICLE XIil - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attomeys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make. execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations

Authorization ~ By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appeanng upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed

I, Renee C. Liewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insura ce Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Cornpany. and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the onginal power of attorney of which the foreggs ages
has not been revoked.

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_062018

y of this Power of Attorney call A
1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validit




REQUEST FOR QUOTATION
Reconstruction

12.5. Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency’s security protocol and procedures.
13. MISCELLANEOUS:

13.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and
maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor’s responsibilities
under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours
to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its
Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: _Robert D. Hill

Telephone Number: (304) 632-1600

Fax Number: (304) 632-1501

Email Address: rdanhill@hotmail.com

Revised 06/08/18




Wv-73
Approved / July 7, 2017

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY of Fayette , TO-WIT:

1, _Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am an employee of Danhill Construction Company : and,
(Company Name)

2. I do hereby attest that Danhill Construction Company
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: Robert D. Hill

Signature: /6'/,./% -(9

Title:  President

Danhill Construction Company

Company Name:

17 17 day of July : 2019

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this
April 17,2024

By Commission expires

o C?-ux/\xm \kjauﬂo\,

S
FRIGIAL o ;{lmﬂumum Notary Public)

“”"0, Nota

; ry Public, State Of W,

b 2 JESSICA TAYI.Oeﬁst s
Ny 9626 Rich Crask Rd

Jodle, WV 26690

mmumnmmummunmml:P‘l’»’lftﬁlmﬂlzn?gﬁ?vl

Rev. July 7, 2017

S




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and

use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va, Code, workers' compensation premium, pemmit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the

provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation premium, penaity
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the

repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the

exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendors Name: Danhill Construction Company

Authorized Signature: g o/[.\j aé . AL_/{// Date: July 17,2019

State of West Virginia

County of __Fayette , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and swomn to before me this 17 day of July ,2019
My Commission expires April 17 ,2019

OTARY PUBU@M 7@4//@

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

AFFIX SEAL HER&mmmnnninmm
R m||ngg,|:|'%|lﬂlgg:‘lﬂluulmmm

Weiry
£ R Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
. qh \0 JESSICA TAYLOR
P 9628 Rich Creek Rd
Jodie, WV 26690

My Commissi
o|mmm|u|un’n’mu.nmsmmuen’l(ﬁ':l.l?nﬁm’u|1|Z|'|%3?3u‘

T
LT




VYV VYV VYV VYV VYV VYV V VYV VY VYYVVYVVVYVYVYVYYVYVYYY

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number: WV001196

Classification:

ELECTRICAL
GENERAL BUILDING
HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING

MULTIFAMILY
PIPING
PLUMBING
RESIDENTIAL
DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
DBA DANHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
PO BOX 685
GAULEY BRIDGE, WV 25085-0685
Date Issued Expiration Date
AUGUST 06, 2019 AUGUST 06, 2020

‘ f 4 4 747
f ) ¥ A ;
- /T § /..’ 3 WEay
Rl D, St Jone Ty
Authorized Company Signature Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

MARD This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being

performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed
and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West

P A A AAAAAAYC Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.




Client#: 1638974

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIA

18DANHICON

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
6/24/2019

BILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETW

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

EEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of t
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in li

policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
he policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

eu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER _ Name ¢! Janet Poling
McGriff Insurance Servu.:es NG, £xt: 304 346-0806 (A%, No): 8887513002
300 Summers Street, Suite #650 AheMEss. jpoling@mcgriffinsurance.com
Charleston, WV 25301 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
304 346-0806 INSURER A : fonal I Company 24120
INSURED INSURER B : Mutual Company 12372
Danhill Construction Company R
P O Box 685 INSURER D
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 :
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY TH

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY

N OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
E POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE {ﬁ.’;"@%" POLICY NUMBER (MMBBYY YY) | (MBBN YY) LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X |TRA0548113 07/01/2019(07/01/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000
ICLA!MS-MADE @ OCCUR Bﬁm%rég?s';%'g&?ence) $500,000
__Z_ XCU Included MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
| X| Contractual Liab. PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| | poLicy JPE(?T' l:, Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X |[TRA0548113 07/01/2019/07/01/2020 EMelien " -ELMT 141,000,000
X| any AuTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
: gm"gsDONLY ig;iggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
X oy [X] NSNS A R €
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB | X_| occur TRA0548113 07/01/2019|07/01/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE $7,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $7,000,000
DED l Xl RETENTION $0
B |WoRkerscouPRNSATION " X |WCB1008781 07/01/2019|07/01/2020 X [S5Rryre [ [30F
8}‘}’,52&,&%EE%';’E’;‘(E[T,EE’%ECUT'VE . Includes . .B.road Fom_l E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) Employers iability |Section |EL Diseast -EAEMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
Eé%%&?é%”é’ﬁ o OPERATIONS below 23-4-2 of WV Code E.L. DISEASE - PoLICY LIMIT |$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sc
** Workers Comp Information **

Voluntary Compensation ; Other States Coverage
Proprietors/Partners/Executive Officers/Members Excluded:
Robert Hill, President

Rebecca Hill, Secretary/Treasurer

(See Attached Descriptions)

hedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Danhill Construction Company
P O Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

4«4:7‘« S s

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of2
#S23839119/M23781636

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

MT5




DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Evidence of Coverage

SAGITTA 25.3 (2016/03) 2 of 2
#523839119/M23781636




